funds shall not be available or shall be inadequate to pay in full the federal share of all medical assistance contemplated hereunder, then and in such case, and until federal funds are available in full, the county agency of each county may reduce its payments by an amount equal to such deficiency.

- Sec. 23. [256B.23] Use of federal funds. All federal funds made available for the purposes hereof are hereby appropriated to the state agency to be disbursed and paid out in accordance with the provisions hereof.
- Sec. 24. [256B.24] Prohibitions. No enrollment fee, premium, or similar charge shall be required as a condition of eligibility for medical assistance hereunder.
- Sec. 25. [256B.25] Payments to licensed facilities. Payments may not be made hereunder for care in any private or public institution, including but not limited to hospitals and nursing home, if not licensed by the state or operated by it.
- Sec. 26. [256B.26] Agreements with other state departments. The commissioner of the department of public welfare is authorized to enter into cooperative agreements with other state departments or divisions of this state or of other states responsible for administering or supervising the administration of health services and vocational rehabilitation services in the state for maximum utilization of such service in the provision of medical assistance under this act.
- Sec. 27. This act supersedes Laws 1967, Chapter 741, Section 28.

Approved May 31, 1967.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 17—S. F. No. 21

An act relating to the state board of education; providing certain qualifications of the members appointed thereto; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 121.02.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 121.02, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

121.02 State board of education; qualifications of members. Subdivision 1. A state department of education is hereby created which shall be maintained under the direction of a state board of education composed of seven nine representative citizens of the state, no more than one of whom shall reside in the same eongressional district at the time of appointment at least one of whom shall reside in each congressional district in the state.

Of the nine representative citizens of the state who are appointed to the state board of education not less than three members thereof shall previously thereto have served as an elected member of a board of education of a school district however organized or of an unorganized territory.

The members of the state board shall be appointed by the governor, by and with the approval of the senate for a term of seven years as provided in subdivision 2, and shall and hold office until their successors are qualified. As the term of each such member expires the governor shall appoint a successor for a term of seven years. All vacancies in the state board shall be filled for unexpired terms by appointments by the governor. The members of the state board shall receive as compensation for their services the sum of \$25 per for each day actually spent in the performance of their duties and all necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties. One member shall be chosen annually as president, but no member shall serve as president more than three consecutive years. during any term. The state board shall hold its annual meeting at the state capitol on the first Tuesday in August. It shall hold quarterly meetings and may hold special meetings on such dates and at such places as it designates. No member shall hold any public office, or be engaged in any capacity where a conflict of interest may arise.

Subd. 2. All members serving on the board as of the enactment of this act shall serve out the terms for which they were appointed. Two additional members shall be appointed as of July 1, 1967, one for a term of two years and one for a term of four years. Thereafter these appointments shall be for the term of six years. The successor to the board member whose term expires in January, 1968 shall serve until July 1, 1969 and the term thereafter shall be for six years. The successor to the board member whose term expires in January, 1969 shall serve until July 1, 1969 and the term thereafter shall be for six years. The successor to the board member whose term expires in January, 1970 shall serve until July 1, 1971 and the term thereafter shall be for six years. The successor to the board member whose term expires in January, 1971 shall serve until July 1, 1971 and the term thereafter shall be for six years. The successor

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

to the board member whose term expires in January, 1972 shall serve until July 1, 1973 and the term thereafter shall be for six years. The successor to the board member whose term expires in January, 1973 shall serve until July 1, 1973 and the term thereafter shall be for six years. The successor to the board member whose term expires in January, 1974 shall serve until July 1, 1979 and the term thereafter shall be for six years.

Subd. 3. If a member ceases to be a resident of the congressional district from which he was appointed he shall cease to be a member of the board. The governor shall appoint his successor within six months thereafter.

Approved June 1, 1967.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 18-S. F. No. 22

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain state owned lands no longer needed for state purposes in the city of Hastings; authorizing development of state owned lands for industrial purposes by the city of Hastings; and providing for the dedication of portions thereof for streets and related public purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hastings, city of; acquisition of state land. The governor upon the recommendation of the commissioner of administration may quit claim and convey all or any part or parts of the land situated in the city of Hastings, no longer needed for state purposes, described as follows:

The following tracts or parcels of land lying and being in the County of Dakota, State of Minnesota, described as follows, towit:

The Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW½ of SE½) of Section Thirty-four (34), Township One Hundred Fifteen North (115), Range Seventeen (17) West.

That part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (NW¹/₄ of SE¹/₄) of Section Thirty-four (34), Township One Hundred Fifteen (115) North, Range Seventeen (17) West, lying

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.